


ROYAL 

CAMBRIAN ACADEMY 
OF ART 

PLAS MAWR 
CONWAY 

SIXTIETH ANNUAL 
EXHIBITION, 1942 

The Exhibition will be open from 1st June to 
28th September 

Admission, Adults 6d. Children under 14, 3d. 
Season Tickets, 2/6. 

R . E. Jones & Bros., Ltd., Printers, Conway. 



1 

THE ROYAL CAMBRIAN ACADEMY OF ART 
IN STITUTED 1881 

Under the Immediate Patronage of 

HIS MAJESTY KING GE~RGE VI. 
HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN. 
HER MAJESTY QUEEN MARY. 

President: 
James S. Mann, R.I. 

Vice-President : 
Owen Bowen, R.O.I. 

Hon. Treasurer : Hon. Sec.: 
Sam. J. M. Brown. Henry Mahler. 

Council: 
T. Clough. 
G. Cockram, R.I. 
G. A. Humphreys, F.R.I.B.A. 
Arnold Mason, A.R.A. 

Hon. Architect : 
R. Parker, Esq. 

Greer Nicholson. 
C. W. Sharpe. 
Grainger Smith. 
H. P. Weaver. 

Hon. Legal Adviser : 
James Porter, Esq. 

Trustees: 
George Cockram, R.I . 
G. A. Humphreys, F.R.I.B.A., J .P. 

Curator and Secretary : 
J. Arnold Povah. 

3 



HONORARY ACADEMICIANS , 

Lor<l HO\rnrd de \\"alden 
Sir l.idwin Lutycns, K.C.l.E., 

P.R.A. 
Sir George Pirie, P.R.S.A. 
Sir Herbert Baker, R.A., 

F.R.I.B.A. 

Lord Mostyn 
Sir Frank Brangwyn, lCA., R.E. 
Sir W. Goscombe John, R.A. 
Sir Wynne Cemlyn-Jones. 
Dermond O'Brien, Esq., P.R.I-1.A. 

ACADEMICIANS ' 

Adams, Harry W., R.B.C., R.B.A. 
Aitken,]. E., R.S.W., A.R.W.A. 
Badham, E. L., R.I., R.O.I., 

R.B.A. 
Barnitt, Miss M.D. 
Beare, J.C., A. R.I.B.A. 
Berrie, J. A. A. 
Booth,]. W. 
Bowen, Owen, R.O.I. 
Brockbank, A. E. 
Brown, S. J .M. 
Chadwick, E. A., R.I. 
Clough T. 
Cockram, George, R.I. 
Collins, G. E. 

Humphreys, G. A., F.R.I.B.A. 
Kemp-Welch, Miss Lucy, R.I. 
Lancaster, Percy, R.I., A.R.E . 
Leigh-Hunt, G. 
Lewis, J. R. 
Mahler, H. 
Mann, James S., R.I. 
Mason, Arnold, A.R.A. 
Nicholson, Greer 
Norton, C. W., R.I. 
Pritchard, I. M. 
Roberts, Lancelot 
Sawyer, Miss R. B. 
Sharpe, C. \V/. 
Smith, Grainger 
Teasdale, P. M. 
Thompson, Mrs. C. Dutton 
Van Der Veen, C. W. 
Weaver, H. P., R.B.A., R.W.A. 
Whewell, Herbert, R.I. 
Wiffen, A. K. 
Williams, H. Hughes, 
Williams, Miss Margaret Lindsay 

Davies, A. E. 
Dobson, Raeburn 
Edwards, Lionel, R.I. 
Egginton, Frank 
Egginton, \Y/., R.I. 
Evans, Will 
Frobisher, Miss M. 
Fuller, L. J., R.O.I. 
Garside, Oswald, R.I. 
Grundy, Sir Cuthbert, R.I., R.W.A. 

4 

) 

Bancroft, Mrs. L. M. 
Boak, R. Cresswell 
Brewer, J. Alphage 
Browne, A. C. 
Dub, Jaroslav 
Dudley, W. H. 
Huggill, H. P. 
Jones, Tom 

Associates : 
Kenworthy, J .D. 
Kinsley, H . R. 
Moore, Frank 
Parkyn, W. S., S.M.A. 
Pierce, Robert, F.R.I.B.A. 
Rendell, J . F. P. 
Wedgwood, G. H . 
Wilson, E. Marsden. 

Woods, Albert 

Hangers for 1942 Exhibition: 

Owen Bowen, R.O.I., and Arnold Mason, A.R.A. 

Honorary Retired Members : 

A.cadem;cians : 

Cassidy, John 
Kinsley, A. 
McDougal, ]. 
Stamper, J . W. 
Towers, S. 
Williams, R. J. 

W. Laurence Banks, J.P. 
Sir Cuthbert Grundy, R.I. 
,J. R. C. Grundy. 
Anderson Hague, R.I. 

Associates : 

Bottomley, A. E. 
Towers, James 

Founders: 
E. A. Norbury. 
Charles Potter. 
H. Clarence Whaite, R.W.S. 

5 



ARTISTS' GENERAL BENEVOLENT INSTITUTION 

Temporary Address: 

c/o Mount Pleasant Artists' Rest Home, 
Rickmansworth, Herts. 

Patron: 

H.R.H. the Duke of Kent, K.G. 

President: 

Sir Edward L. Lutyens, K.C.I.E., P.R.A. 

The object of the Artists' 
1 
General Benevolent Institution is 

to assist professional artists who are in difficulties arising from 

loss of work, sickness and old age, and to relieve widows and orphans; · 

providing for the entire education of chiltlren to the age of seventeen 

or later. 

During recent years the resource5 of the Institution have been 
strained to their utmost limit. 

_All who appreciate and enjoy works of art are requested to 

send donations, small or large, to 

MARTIN HARDIE, C.B.E., Hon. Treasurer, 

1 or 

W. · Curtis Green, R.A., Hon. Secretary, Artists' 

General Benevolent Institution, London, W.1. 

6 

NOTICE TO PURCHASERS OF EXHIBITS 

The Council of the Royal Cambrian Academy have endeavoured 
to secure accuracy in the prices fixed by the Artists, but are not re­
sponsible for any errors that may occur. . 

Intending purchasers must negotiate through the Curator. 

A Deposit of not less than 20 per cent. of the purchase price 
is required to be paid on all works directed to be marked as sold, 
and the balance before any picture is removed. Pictures may be 
removed on completion of purchase. 

The prices in the Catalogue include the frames, except where 
otherwise stated. 

A Red Star on a picture indicates either that it_ is sold or is not 
for sale. 

The copyright remains the property of the Artist unless there 
be a special agreement to the contrary at the time of purchase. 

Neither the Council of the Royal Cambrian Academy nor . 
their Agents will be responsible for any loss of, or damage, or injury 
to any works, however caused, whether in transit or whilst under 
their control. · 

The Royal Cambrian Academy does not undertake to deliver 
any work purchased ii the Exhibiti~n, but for the c~nvenience 
of purchasers the Curator, on receipt of full instructions, will arrange 
with an experienced firm to pack and forward any pictures bought 

,in the Exhibition, subject to the buyers undertakinli to pay all charges 
for such work. 

7 



Initials following the Names of Artists indicate that they 

are connected with one or more of the undermentioned 

Academies or Societies. 

R.A. 

R.S.A. 

R.H.A. 

R.C.A. 

R.W.A. 
R.B.A. 

R.W.S. 

R.I. 

R.O.I. 

R.S.W. 
R.M.S. 
R.E. 

R.B.C. 

Royal Academy. 

Royal Scottish Academy 

Royal Hibernian Academy. 

Royal Cambrian Academy 

Royal West of England Academy 
Royal Society of British Artists 

· Royal Society of Painters in Water Colours 

Royal Institute of Painters in \'v'ater Colours 

Royal Institute of Oil Painters 
Royal Scottish Society of Painters in Water Colours 

Royal Society of Miniature Painters 
Royal Society of Painter Etchers 

Royal· British Colonial Society 

R.I.B.A. Royal Institute of British Architects 

B.W.S. British Water Colour Society 

P., as a prefix, indicates the President of a Society 
V.P., a Vice-President of a Society 

F., Fellow bf a Society 

H., 
A., 

an Honorary Member of a Society. 
an Associate of a Society 

8 

.• ") 

CATALOGUE 
Victoria Room. 

1 Apple Blossom ..... ............. ]. R. Leivis, R.C.A. 
2 An Old Bridge on the Blythe ...... ............ .... .. .. . 

E. A. Chadivick, R.C.A., R.I. 
3 A Cottageinterior ...... G'eorgeCockram, R.C.A., R.I. 
4 Lichfield Cathedral ........................ N. T. S. Hu!! 
5 My Black Cat. ............... .. Miss Barbara Cowles 
6 Niphetos Roses .... .. .. ............. Mrs. M. E. Wilson 
7 In a Devon Meadow ........................ F.]. Elliott 
8 Groesffordd .... .................... Chas. lf:V. Howarth 
9 The Watcher by the Bridge ..................... lf:V. Dodd 

10 The Harbour, Porlock Weir ........... . .... .......... ... . 
Owen Bo1ven, V.P.R.C.A., R.O.I. 

11 Rochester .. . . . . . .. .. . . . . . .. .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . Forrest He1vit 
12 Farm Buildings under Pen-y-Gaer. .. .............. . .. . 

H. Mahler, R.C.A. 
13 Seaside ....................................... Forrest He1vit 
14 Tulips in Vase .. .. , ........ .. ... .. . . .. Mrs. V. McDougal 
15 Memories . .. . .. Arnold Mason, A.R.A., R.C.A. 
16 The old Ti:eetrunk Barn, Gorswen .................... . 

H. Mahler, R .C._A. 

9 

£ s. d. 
8 8 0 

31 10 0 

8 8 0 
12 12 0 
5 5 0 

31 10 0 
6 6-0 

10 10 0 
10 10 0 
6 6 0 

35 0 0 
10 0 0 

35 0 0 
12 12 0 
84 0 0 
12 12 0 



VICTORIA ROOM 

17 The White Farm .. . Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A., R :O.I. 
18 High Tide, Porlock Weir ........ .. ..................... .. 

Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A., R.O.I. 
19 On Saunton Sandhills ............ H. Mahler, R.C.A. 
20 Violets .................. Greer N icholson, R.C.A. 
21 High Sees .................. Greer Nicholson, R.C.A. 
22 An old Street, Aubenas .................. C. ]. Kelsey 
23 Sheikh Abdul Hamid ........ .Jaroslav Dub, A.R.C.A. 
24 My friend, Adrian Hill ............ ............ .......... .. 

Leonard]. Fuller, R.C.A., R.O.l. 
25 Skiers .. .. .. .. . Mrs. Averil Burleigh, A.R. lf:7.S. 
26 A London Scene .................. L eslie lf:7oollaston 
27 Sunflowers ..................... Jaroslav Dub, A .R.C.A. 
28 Mrs. R. W. Winterton .................. .................... . 

Arnold Mason, A.R.A ., R.C.A. 
29 Conway ......... Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A., R.O.l. 
30 London from Hampstead ............... lf:7. P. Young 
31 The Gleanings ................................. .. ............ . 

Owen Bowen, V.P.R.C.A., R.O.I. 
32 Head of a Girl ...... Arnold Mason, A.R.A., R.C.A. 
33 A Dev<!>nshire Farm: ........ G. L eigh-Hunt, R.C.A. 
34 London Pool.. .... .. .. .. .. , .. ~ ... Jaroslav Dub, A.R.C.A 
35 St. Ives, Cornwall ...... .......... .... . Mrs. M. E. lVilson 

10 

£ s. d. 
31 10 0 

6 6 0 

40 0 0 
10 0 0 
20 0 0 
15 15 0 
42 0 0 
30 0 0 

65 0 0 
11 11 0 
31 10 0 

18 18 0 
15 15 ·O 
31 10 0 

31 10 0 
18 18 0 
12 12 0 
25 0 0 

1 
VIC1\0RIA .ROOM 

£ s. d. 
36 The Five Churches.... .. .................... ........ ...... .. 35 0 0 

E. L. Badham, R.C.A., R.I., R.O.l. 
37 Espana Vieja, Serg6via ............ lvlatthe1v R. L eeming 25 0 0 
38 Wanda Rotba ...... Arnold Mason, A.R.A., R.C.A. 105 0 0 
39 Church St., Basingstoke ............ Mrs. M. Morris 8 8 0 
40 Kyrenia, Cyprus .. .... Arno!d Mason, A.R.A., R.C.A. 21 0 0 
41 Cloud Shadows............................................. . 35 0 0 

E. L. Badham, R.C.A., R.I., R.O.I. 
42 A Canadian Girl ... Arnold Mason, A.R.A., R.C.A. 26 5 0 
43 Toledo and the Bridge of San Martin.................. 25 0 0 

Matthew R. Leeming 
44 Homage to Vermeer .............. .......... .............. : 25 0 0 

Leonard]. Fuller, R.C.A., R.O.I. 
45 A Bowl of Roses............................................. 21 0 0 

Owen J. Bowen, V.P.R.C.A., R.O.I. 
46 A Devonshire Stream ...... G. Leigh-Hunt, R.C.A. 15 15 0 
47 Stormy Monday .. ............................ ]. C. Tarr 26 5 0 
48 Cooper's Yard ........................... Frederick Mager 24 0 0 
49 The Millpond, Gorswen ........ . H. Mahler, R.C.A. 15 0 0 
50 My Homeland ............... Jaros!av Dub, A .R.C.A. 21 0 0 
51 Brunette ............... ................... .. Lynton Giles 21 0 0 
52 G. K. Chesterton .......... .... : ............ P01rys Evans 21 0 0 
53 Still Life .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . Geoffrey Bennison 
54 Evening on Conway Mountain ...... 117. V . lf:7estlake 12 12 0 

11 



VICTORIA ROOM 

55 Jeunesse ..... . Leonard ]. F11/ler, R.C.A., R.O.l. 
56 Gwynant . .......... . .......... .. Grainger Smith, R.C.A. 
57 Stones, Rhos-on-Sea ...... Greer Nicholson, R.C.A. 
58 Country Road ... . .............. . .. .. . . ... .. Mrs.]. K. Moir 
59 Schoolboys preparing for harvest camp ..... .J.C. Tarr 
60 Full of Curiosity . .. .... .. Miss M. Frobisher, R.C.A. 
61 Moelwyn, Wales ....... ... ..... Grainger Smith, R.C.A. 
62 Colwyn Bay ............... Greer Nicholson, R.C.A. 
63 Daccombe Village, S. Devon ....... .... . . F. ]. Elliott 
64 A Riverside Cottage ..... . . .. . .. P. M. Teasdale, R.C.A. 
65 The Wind Freshens . . .fames S. Mann, P.R.C.A., R.I. 
6,6 Timber Houses, Brittany . . .. .. . . .. . ............ ......... . 

H. P. IV'eaver, R .C.A., R.B.A., R. lfr".A. 
67 Beer, Devon .......... . . . ........ ...... .... . . ...... . .......... . 

H. P. IV'eaver, R .C.A., R.B.A., R. lf7.A. 
68 On the Norfolk Coast ............ : .................. . .. .. .. . 

H. P. IV'eaver, R.C.A., R.B.A., R .117.A. 
69 Bossiney Cove, Cornwall . ........ . .. . . .... .. .. ............ , 

R . C. Boak, A.R.C.A.,,F.R.S.A. 
70 Landscape in Slovakia ...... ......................... . .. . . 

H. P. Huggill, A.R.C.A., A.R.E. 
71 Anemones ..... . Geoi;ge Cockram, R.C.A., R.l. 
72 Caub, on the Rhine ... . .' ............................... ..... . 

H. P. ffYeaver, R.C.A., R.B.A ., R .117.A. 

12 

£ s. d. 
15 15- 0 
15 15 0 
10 0 0 
25 0 0 
18 18 0 
21 0 0 
15 15 0 
10 0 0 
6 6 0 
7 10 0 

31 10 0 
10 10 0 

6 6 0 

7 7 0 

52 10 0 

26 5 0 

12 12 0 
7 7 0 

,, 

VICTORIA ROOM 

£ s. d. 
73 Lamorna Valley, Cornwall. . ................. . . ............ 52 10 0 

R. C. Boak, A.R.C.A., F.R.S.A. 
74 Ripon . . ...... . ]. C. Beare, R.C.A., A.R.I.B.A . 7 7 0 
75 Sketch .......... .. . . .... Sam ]. M. Brown, R.(.A. Not for sale 
76 The Brook down the Meadows. .... ....... ............... 15 15 0 

E. A. Chadivick, R.C.A., R.I. 
77 ThreeCliffsBay,Gower. .... . ...... lVi//Evans,R.C.A. 15 15 0 
78 Old Cottage at Upleadon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 7 0 

E. A. Chadwick, R.C.A., R.l. 
79 Old Thatched Cottage at Newent....... .. ... . ...... . .... 7 7 0 

E. A. Chadwick, R.C.A., R.l. 
80 Mackrie, Isle of Arran .. ...... . ... .. .. .. H. A. Ricardo 25 0 0 
81 The Foreshore, Rhos-on-Sea............ . ............ . . 10 .10 0 

Georp,e Cockram, R.C.A., R.l. 
82 The little.Bridge .. . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . . 12 12 0 

Perty Lancaster, R.C.A., R.I., A.R.E. 
83 Bridge and Cottage, Stratford on Avon.Canal... :. . .. . 21 0 0 

E. A. Chad,vick, R .C.A., R.l. 
84 Snow in Swansea ... . . . . .. . ..... ... lf7il/ Evans, R.C.A. 15 15 0 
85 Pont-y-dol . ..... Miss Rowena B. Sawyer, R.C.A. 6 6 0 
86 Norfolk Landscape .. . ..... . A rthur E. Davies, R .C.A. , 5 5 0 
87 The Vault of the Golden Fleece, Tremadoc... ..... .. . . 10 10 0 

Cbarles IV'. Sharpe, R.C.A. 
88 Sandy Point. ........ .. .James S. Mann, P.R.C.A., R.I. 12 12 0 

13 



VICTORIA ROOM 

89 Boston .... .. ......... ]. E. Aitken, R.C.A., R.S.117. 
90 A River Scene .... ..... E. A. Chad,vick, R .C.A., R.I. 
91 Gothic Bridge, Ghent .... .. Charles 117. Sharpe, R.C.A. 
92 Junk ........... .James S. .Mann, . P.R.C.A., R.I. 
93 Nude .... . ... . . .. ..... . Charles 117. Sharpe, R.C.A. 
94 Dolwyddelen Castle ....... . . Arthur E. Davies, R.C.A. 
95 Calm ..................... Sam ] . .M. Bronm, R .C.A. 
96 The Neutral ..... . James S . .Mann, P.R.C.A., R.I. 
97 Winter in Westbourne Grove ......... .... .. ...... . . . .. . 

Charles 117. Sharpe, R.C.A. 
98 Barmouth . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Leonard 117ard 
99 The Corner Shop . ........... .... .. .. ..... ........... ... .. . 

E. L. Badham, R.C.A., R.I., R.O.I., R .B.A. 
100 The Back Way ....... . .. 1 • ••••••• •• •••••••••••• • • •• • ••••••• •• • 

E. L. Badham, R .C.A., R.I., R .O.I., R.B.A. 
101 The Footbridge ... Miss Rowena B. Saivyer, R .C.A. 
102 Summer Pastures .... ..... ......... . . . ... ........ .. .. ..... . .. . 

Percy Lancaster, R.C.A., R.I., A.R.E. 
103 Grey Afternoon ... ... ..... ....... ... .. ....... ......... ... .. . 

E.L. Badham, R.C.A., R.I., R .0.1., R.B.A. 
104 Mountain Stream ..... .. .. Charles 117. Sharpe, R .C.A. 

14 

£ s. d. 
20 0 0 
26 5 0 
10 10 0 
10 10 0 
6 6 0 
5 5 0 

18 18 0 
18 18 0 
6 6 0 

7 7 0 

8 8 0 
10 10 0 

10 10 0 
12 12 0 

10 10 0 

10 10 0 

Wynne Room 
105 The Barn on the Hill ....... : . .. . ... ........ . .. . .. . . .. ..... . 

Mrs. C. D. Thompson, R.C.A. 
106 Hazel Slack Tower. .. . ... ..... .. .. ....... . .. . ... 117. Dodd 
107 Carting Bracken ... . ... . .. .. .. . ... . ..... .... . ... . .. . . .. , .... . 

Per01 Lancaster, R.C.A., R.I., A.R.E . 
108 Kildwick-in-Craven .... .... . ...... . . ....... Dan Binns 
109. Sunny afternoon on the " Conway" ... . .. . .. . .. .. . .. . . . . 

j. R . Lewis, R .C.A. 
110 The Boat Shed .... . .. . .... .. .. . . Misr Glac/ys Da1Vson 
110a Sunshine and Shadow, Berkswe!l...C. L. lf:V. Pannell 
111 Old Mill in Picardy .. ... . .. .. ... . . Mrs. E. L. Edmonds 
112 Net mending at Estoril, Portugal.. .. ..... , .. . ...... .... . 

Miss L. Lttddington 
113 North Bovey, Devon ... ............ ... . .. ..... . . ... , ...... . 

j. C. Beare, R.C.A., A.R.I.B.A. 
114 At the Kasbar Gate, Tangier ... .. ....... Robert Tozer 
115 Cerrig-y-Pryfaid .... . . . . .... .... . . .. . Richard L. Young 
116 Welsh barn interior ... . . .. . .. . .. .. ...... A. Bell-Foster 
117 Clun ................ .. ... . . . .. . ... .Miss .M . .M. Spanton 
118 High Street, Totnes ... . . . . ............. .. . . ... ..... ... . . . . 

] . C. Beare, R .C.A., A.R.I.B.A. 
119 Drifting Sand .. .... ................... . .. . . . ... .. . -...... .. . . . 

117. S. Par~n, A.R.C.A., S . .M.A. 
120 The Great Hall, Stokesay Castle ... .. . Miss A. G. Cole 
121 The edge of the Dunes ..... , .. .. . ..... . . ................. . 

117. S. Parkyn, A .R .C.A., S . .M.A. 

15 

£ s. d. 
8 8 0 

8 8 0 
12 12 0 

8 8 () 
5 5 0 

5 5 0 
7 7 0 
8 8 0 
8 8 0 

7 7 · 0 

5 5 0 
15 15 0 
10 10 0 
12 12 0 
8 8 0 

7 7 0 

15 15 0 
7 7 0 



Queen's Bedroom 
£ s. d. 

122 Cader Idris . . . . .• . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 47 5 0 
Miss Margaret Lindsqy 1/Yilliams, R.C.A. 

123 Col. Lloyd Elliot . ..... ......... .. .................. : ....... ·· 
Miss Margaret Lindsay 1/Yilliams, R.C.A. 

124 "I came not to bring Peace but a sword" .............. . 78 15 0 
Miss Margaret Lindsay IVilliams, R.C.A. 

125 Sandbaggers ...... .Mrs. C. D. Thompson, R.C.A. 6 6 () 

126 Wild flowers . .. Mrs. Louisa M. Bancroft, A.R.C.A. 5 5 0 
127 The House Coat ............ ... Miss Grace Cruttwell 15 15 0 

-128 A Gallop .. . ...... ................. . Charles S. Brownlow 
129 Lumberjacks in Crafnant Valley ...... ................. . 

8 8 0 
6 6 0 

Mrs. P. H. Longbottom 
130 A coy cocky Bird ........... .. .... ....... , ............... ... .. 

Miss Margue~ite Frobisher, R.C.A. 
5 5 0 

131 A Refugee .. .. .............. P. M. Teasdale, R.C.A. 
132 Arnold Mason, A.R.A., R.C.A ........................ . 

10 10 0 
21 0 0 

Jaros/av Dub, A.R.C.A. 
133 Rhuddlan Castle .. .. .. H. Hughes IVilliams, R.C.A. 35 0 0 

134 A Romany Girl ...... . .. ]. D . Kemvorthy, A.R.C.A. 
135 Siren! ..... ... .... Mrs. C. D. Thompson, R.C.A. 

15 15 0 
6 6 0 

136 The Gates of Day .... .. Mrs. C. D. Thompson, R.C.A. 5 5 0 

16 

Reception Room. 

137 Polperro .... .... .... ........................ A. ]. Adams 
138 Yarmouth .. . ... ......... ]. E. Aitken, R.C.A., R.S. IIY. 
139 Early morning, Radnorshire .......... . . A. Bell Foster 
140 Winter's . mantle .... ............. . Leonard IIY. Pike 
141 Place de la Providence ... ............... H. ff?'. IW'right 
142 Boat-building Sheds, Conway ......... ..... .. .......... . 

Mrs. E. L. Edmonds 
· 143 Backwate; on the Avon ........... . C. L. If?'. Pannell 
144 Ludlow . . .. .. .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. Leonard ff7. Pike 
145 The Well ........................... W. Mitford Davies 
146 Mountains near Penmaenmawr .. .]. R.Lewis, R.C.A. 
147 Still Life .............. . .Marguerite Frobisher, R.C.A. 
148 Out on a Summer Holiday .......... .. .. ......... ... ..... .. 

.Marguerite Frobisher, R.C.A. 
149 Welsh Moorland near Dolwyddelen ...... ... ... .. ..... .. 

ff?'. Egginton, R.C.A., R.I. 
150 The River Deben, Woodbridge, Suffolk .... .. .... .... . 

117. Egginton, R.C.A., R.I. 
151 Morning ........ .. ..... ... . .. ]. Thoburn 111cGaiv, R.I. 
152 Morecambe ...... .. . Onvald Garside, R.C.A., R.I. 
153 Tower of Babel .......... ]. Thoburn McGaw, R.I. 
154 Ideford Village, S. Devon ......... .. ................... .. . 

1/7'. Egginton, R.C.A., R.I. 

£ s. d. 
7 7 0 

20 0 0 
8 8 0 

10 10 0 
7 10 0 

10 10 0 

.7 7 0 
10 10 0 
5 5 0 
8 8 0 

21 0 0 
26 5 0 

8 8 0 

21 0 0 

12 12 0 

16 1(i 0 
8 8 0 

155 Packhorse Bridge, Birstwich, Yorks.. ......... ........ 18 18 0 
IW'. Egginton, R.C.A., R.I. 

17 



RECEPTION ROOM 

156 Arnclilfe-in-Wharfdale ..... ...... . .. . ...... Dan Binns 
157 Peace .............................. Tom Jones, A.R.C.A. 
158 Conway Estuary .................. . .. .. . F. C. Belcher 
159 Clitheroe ................................ ... . ... John Moore 
160 Stable under the trees ... ....... ... .. E. R. Duncombe 
161 Over the sunlit sea ..................... ... .. . . ............. . 

J. E. Aitken, R.C.A., R.S. W. 
162 · Old Cottage near Conway ..... .]. R. Le111is, R.C.A. 
163 Riverside ... E. L. Badham, R.C.A., R.I., R.O.I. 
164 Chapterhouse Doorway, Haughmond Abbey ........ . 

Miss A. G. Cole 
165 Peace ...... Miss Marguerite Frobisher, R.C.A ... ... . 
166 Portrait of Lady Mostyn ...... lvliss Grace Cruttwell 
167 The Old Mill, Gian Conway .. .... ]. R. Leivis, R.C.A. 
168 Evening, Hull ... 117. S. Par!f;yn, A.R.C.A., S.M.A. 
169 Spring in Cornwall ................... ..... .. .. ....... ...... . 

R. C. Boak, A.R.C.A., F.R.S.A. 
169a Heavy Weather . .. 117. S. Parkyn, A.R.C.A., S.M.A. 
170 Richmond . . . . .. . .. .. . . . . . . .. .. .. . .. . . . . Richard L. Young 
171 Aberdovey . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Leonard Ward 
172 ·. Conway Valley ............ ": ... J. R. Leivis, R.C.A. 
173 Clouds o'er the sea ... Osivalcl Garside, R.C.A., R.I. 
174 Autumn on the Conway ......... .. ............ ..... ....... . 

George Cockram, R.C.A., R.I. 

18 

£ s. 
10 10 
15 15 
6 6 
6 6 

10 10 
10 0 

6 6 
17 17 
15 15 

21 0 

8 8 
17 17 
10 10 

7 7 
15 15 
7 7 
6 6 

18 18 

d. 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

-~ 

175 
176 
177 

178 
179 
180 
181 
182 
183 
184 
185 
186 
187 
188 
189 
190 
191 
192 

Black and White Section 

Bamburgh Castle . . . . . . . . . . . . Grainger Smith, R.C.A. 
Barnard Castle . .. . . . . . . . . . Grainger Smith, R .C.A. 
Fish market, Naples ................................ ... . .. . 

G. H. W'edgivood, A.R.C.A., R.E. 
The Jay ................... ..... ... G. E . Collins, R.C.A. 
Swallows . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . G. E. Collins, R .C.A. 
Henry Lamb .... .. ............ ... .... ..... Powys Evans 
Jane cutting up fish ............ ... Geoffrey. Bennison 
Dignity and impudence .. . ..... . A. K. l!Yiffen, R.C.A. 
Levens Bridge . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Geo. F. Reiss 
Irises .............................. G. E. Collins, R.C.A. 
Palm ... .. . ... . .. .... . . . . . . .. . .. . . . . .. .. . Geo. F. Reiss 
Trawlers ... .............. . Sam J. NI. Broivn, R.C.A. 
Clare College Bridge .... . .... Dr. G. H. A. 11:i'"ilson 
Summer Afternoon .................. ilfiss K. H erring 
Yorkshire coast . ...... . ........ .. Miss K. Herring 
Springtime .. .. ... .. . . . . ..... G. E. Collins, R.C.Ar. 
Queen's College, Cambridge ........... . R. T. Co111ern 
Old Dutch woman . . ............. Mrs. N . Van Bake! 

19 

£ s. d. 
3 13 6 
4 14 6 
4 14 6 

2 12 6 
2 12 6 
4 4 0 
6 6 0 
2 2 0 
0 17 6 
2 12 6 
1 5 6 
2 2 0 

3 3 0 
3 3 0 
2 12 6 
3 15 6 
5 0 0 



Banqueting Hall · 

CASE 1 

193 Spring Song (needlework) ......... Miss E. A. Le1JJis 

CASE 2 

194 Underglaze painted plaque ............... N . T. S. Hull 
195 In the Netherlands (needlework) ... Mrs. E. Coop 
196 Nasturtiums ............ Dr. Henry Vaughan Roberts 
197 Rustic calm (needlework) ...... ..... . .. . Mrs. F. Clegg 
198 Miss Joan Moss 

1 Silver Zodiac brooches, 8/6 each ... . . . .... . ...... . 
2 and tournaline brooch ............... . .. .. . . . . 
3 and enamel buckle .......... , . . . ......... . .. . 

4 
5 
6 
7 

and enamel brooch ....................... . .. . 

· and agate ring ..... . .. . ....... ... .. ........ ... . 
salt spoons, 5/- each ............. . .... .. . ..... . 

199 Michael - (miniature) ... ...... Mrs. H. Mildred Jones 
200 Miss Ellen Bradley 

£ s. d. 

5 5 0 
12 12 0 

2 2 0 
2 2 0 
1 15 0 
1 15 0 
1 5 0 

Pewter Table Mats (6) . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. ... . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 10 0 
2 Card Box ....... . .. .. ... .. ...... ..... .. ...... 0 18 6 
3 Breakfast Stand .. .......... ......... : ........ 1 12 6 

20 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 

10 
11 
12 

BANQUETING !-IALL 

Photo frame 
Trinket Box 

'' ································· 
Cigarette Box ........... .... .. ...... ..... . . 
Door plate . . . , .............. .... .. ... . . . . . ... . 
Tea-pot Stand ...................... ~ . ... . . . 

Buttons (set of 4) ......... .. ...... . .... . .. . . 

21 

£ s. cl. 
0 i1 6 
0 7 6 
0 7 6 
0 8 0 
0 17 6 
0 6 0 
0 6 0 
0 5 0 
0 5 0 



Index to Exhibitors 

--:o:--

Note- ,.The names of the Members of the Royal Cambrian Academ·y 
of Art are printed in large type. 

ADAMS, H.' W., R.C.A., The Studio, Pierpoint St., Worcester. 
Adams, A. ]., 4, Northfield Road, Harborne, Birmingham 17. 137. 
AITKEN, J.E., R.C.A., R.S.W., A.R.W.A., Gullane, Port St. Mary, 

I.O.M. 89, 138, 161. 
BADHAM, Leslie, R.I., R.B.A., R.O.I., A.R.C.A., 22, Priory Road, 

Hastings. 36, 41, 99, 100, 103, 163. 
BANCROFT, Mrs., L. M., A.R.C.A., Morland Cottage, Whitby, 

Yorks. 126. 
BARNITT, Miss M. D ., R.C.A., 20, Hoyle Road, Hoylake. 
BEARE, J . C., R.C.A., A .R.I.B.A., Culver Lodge, Newton Abbot. 

74, 113, 118. 
BERRIE, ]. A. A., R.C.A., 116, Victoria Street, London,. S.W.1. 
BOAK, R. C., A .R.C.A., Sunleigh, Porthlow, St. Mary's, Isle of 

Scilly. 69, 73, 169. 
BOOTH,]; W., R.C.A., Stoneleigh Lodge, Scalby, Scarborough. 
BOWEN, Owen, R.C.A., R.O.I., Evenholme, East Keswick, Leeds. 

10, 17, 18, 29, 31, 45. 
BREWER,]. A., A.R.C.A., 106, Avenue Road, London, W.3. 
BROCKBANK, A. E., R.C.A., c/o Mrs. Johnson, Bridge End, 

Staveley, Kendal. 
BROWN, S. J.M., R.C.A., Bodlondeb, Caerwys. 75, 95, 186. 
BROWNE, A. C., A .R.C.A., Appley Bridge, near Wigan: 
Belcher, F. C., Heather Dene, St. Seiriol's Road, Llandudno. 158. 
Bell-Foster, A., 130, Church Road, Moseley, Birmingham 13. 116, 

139. 
Bennison, G., Slade School, Ashmolean Museum. Oxford. 53, 181. 

22 
, / 

INDEX TO EXHIBITORS 

Binns, Dan, Holmestead, Bounda1y Avenue, Sutton-in-Craven, 
Keighley, Yorks. 108, 156. 

Bradley, Miss E., Pendower, Hagley, Stourbridge, Worcs. 200. 
Brownlow, C. S., Worsted Barrow~, Babraham, Cambs. 128. 

. Burleigh, Mrs. Averil, A.R.W.S., Dinas, Bettws-y-Coed, Wales. 25. 
CHADWICK, E. A., R.C.A., R L Henley-in-Arden, Warwickshire, 

2, 76, 78, 79, 83, 90. 
CLOUGH, Tom, R.C.A., Northern Grove, Bodhyfryd Road, Llan­

dudno. 
COCKRAM, George, R.C.A., R.I., Noddfa, Rhosneigr, Anglesey. 

3, 71, 81, 174. 
COLLINS, G. E., R.C.A., Wayside, Wonham Way, Gomshall, near 

Guildford. 178, 179, 184, 190. 
Clegg, Mrs. F., Glynn, Bryn Avenue, Old Colwyn. 197. 
Cole, Miss A. G ., Glynne Villa, Belle Vue Road, Shrewsbury. 120, 

164. . 
Coop, Mrs. E., Hartford, Ebberston Road, Colwyn Bay. 195. 
Cowern, Raymond, A.R.W.S., A.R.E., Glebe Cott., Malvern, 

Worcs·. 191. 
Cowles, Miss B., Fedw, Talybont. 5. 
Cruttwell, Miss Grace, Llys Mon, Seabank Road, Rhyl. 127, 161. 
DA VIES, Arthur E., A.R.C.A., R.B.A., 50, Park Lane, Norwich. 

86, 94. 
DOBSON, H. Raeburn, R.C.A., 20, Cranley Place, London, S.W.7. 
DUB, Jaroslav, A.R.C.A., Llys Mon, Seabank Road, Rhyl. 23, 

27, 34, 50, 132. 
DUDLEY, W. H., A.R.C.A., Highbury, Risca Place, Newp ort, Mon. 
Davies, •W. Mitford, Mona Studio, Gaerwen, Anglesey. 145 . . 
Dawson, Miss Gladys, Westwood, H olyrood Avenue, Old Colwyn. 

110. 
D odd, Wm., The Green Cafe, Arnsi<le, near Carnforth. 9, 106. 
Duncombe, E. R., 17, Mowbray Road, Llandudno. 160 

23 



lNDEX TO EXHIBITORS 

EDWARDS, Lionel, R.C.A., Buckhold, West Tytherley, Salisbury. 
EGGINGTON, W., R.C.A., South View, Teignmouth, Devon. 

149, 150, 154, 155. 
EGGINTON, Frank, R.C.A., c/o Bank of Ireland, Royal Avenue, 

Belfast. 
EVANS, Will, R.C.A., 23, Stanley Terr., Mt. Pleasant, Swansea. 

77, 84. 
Edmonds, Mrs. E. L., Newholme, Woodlands, Conway. 111, 142 
E lliott, F. ]., Hotel Inglewood;,l3elgrave Rd., Torquay. 7, 63. 
Evans, Powys, Bryn Tirion, Bodedern, Holyhead. 52, 180. 
FROBISHER, Miss M., R.C.A., 101, Glencoe Road, Bushey, Herts. 

60, 130, 147, 148, 165. 
FULLER, L. J., R.C.A., R.O.I., Scot's Craig Studio, St. Ives, Corn­

wall. 24, 44, 55. 
GARSIDE, 0., R.C.A., R.I., 1, White Hart Lane, London, S.W.13. 

152, 173. 
GRUNDY, Sir Cuthbert, R.C.A., Fisherbeck, Ambleside. 
Giles, Linton, 11, Mayfair Avenue, Ilford, Essex. 51. 
HUGGILL, H. P., A.R.C.A., Greengates, Dyserth, Flintshire. 70. 
HUMPHREYS, G. A., R.C.A., F.R.I.B.A., Ardwy Orme, Llan-

dudno. 
Herring, Miss K., 14, Hill Top Ave., Prestwich, Manchester. 188, 

189. 
Hewit, Forrest, R.B.A., Overhill, Wilmslow Park, Wimslow, Ches. 

11, 13. 
Howarth, C. W., Cartref Melus Cottage, Llechwedd, Conway. 8. 
Hull, N. T. S., 46, Lansdowne Road, Hartshill, Stoke-on-Trent. 

4, 194. 
JONES, Tom, A.R.C.A., Abb~y Studio, Newstead Park, Linby, 

Notts. 157. 
Jones, Mrs. H. Mildred, Elsinore, Heenan Road, Old Colwyn. 199. 
KErvIP-WELCH, Miss L. , R.C.A., R.I., Kingsley, Bushey, Herts. 

24 
I 

INDEX TO EXHIBITORS 

KENWORTHY, J. D., A.R.C.A., Sea Croft, St. Bees, Cumberland. 
134. 

KINSLEY, H. R., A.R.C.A., 201, Creighton Avenue, London, N .2. 
Kelsey, Chas. J., The Rookery, Tickenham, Clevedon, Som. 22. 
LANCASTER, P., R.C.A., 17, Ash Street, Southport. 82, 102, 107. 
LEIGH-HUNT, G ., R.C.A., Verulam, St. Clair Road, Canford 

Cliffs, Dorset. 33, 46. 
LEWIS, J. R., R.C.A., Lindum, Sycbnant Pass Road, Conway. 

. 1, 109, 146, 162, 167, 172. 
Leeming,. M. R., St. Oswald's, Conway Rd., Colwyn Bay. 37, 43. 
Lewis, Miss E. A., 12, Morlan Park, Rbyl. 193. 
Longbottom, Mrs. P. H., Greystones, Trefriw, Caern. 129. 
Luddington, Miss L., Walton's Park, Asbdon, Saffron Walden. 112. 

. MASON, Arnold, A.R.A., R.C.A., Fedw, Talybont, near Conway. 
15, 28, 32, 38, 40, 42. 

MAHLER, H., R.C.A., Ffrwd, Llanbedr, hear Conway. 12 16 
· 19 49 ' ' 

MANN, J.'. S., ·P.R.C.A., R.I., The Four Winds, Thorsway, Caldy, 
Wmal. 65, 88, 92, 96. 

MOORE, F., A.R.C.A., Culmside, Uffculme, Devon. 
McDougal, Mrs. V., Ickneild, Tring, Herts. 14. 
McGaw, J. Thoburn, R.I., St. Leonard's Forest Horsham Sussex. 

151, 153. ' ' 
Mager, Frederick, Hazel Cott., Brockenhurst, Hants. 48. 
Moir, Mrs. Jessie K., St. Uny, Pcrranporth, Cornwall. 58. 
Moore, John, 60, Regent Road, Handsworth, Birmingham 21. 159. 
Morris, Mrs. M., Church Farm House, Cliddesden, near Basing-

stoke. 39. 
Moss, Miss Joan, 6, Beaufort Road, Brooklands, Cheshire. 198. 
NICHOLS_ON, Greer, R.C.A., 30, Queen's Road, Great Crosby, 

·Liverpool. 20, 21, 57, 62. 

25 



INDEX TO EXHIBITORS 

NORTON, C. W., R.C.A., 82, Richmond Road, Thornton Heath, 
Surrey. 

PARKYN, W. S., A .R.C.A., Pentire, The Lizard, Cornwall. 119, 
121, 168, 169a. . 

PIERCE, Robert, A.R.C.A., F.R.I.B.A., Bank Chambers, Bangor 
Street, Caernarvon. 

PRITCHARD, I. M., R.C.A., 12, Calais Gate, London, S.E.5. 
Pannell, C. L. W., 74, Gt. King Street, Birmingham, 19. 110a, 143. 
Pike, L. W., Green Gable Studio, Withers Rd., Worcester. 140, 144 
RENDELL, J. F. P., A.R.C.A., 44, Elgin Road, Croydon, Surrey. 
ROBERTS, L., R.C.A., Little Meadow, Motcombe, Gatley, Cheshire. 
Reiss, G. F., 15, Market Place, Kendal, Westmoreland. 183, 185. 
Ricardo, H. A., Myrtles, Puddlctown, Dorchester. 80. 
Roberts, Dr. Henry Vaughan, Tyddyn Cynal, Conway. 196. 
SA WYER, Miss R. B., R.C.A., Bodelwyddan Castle, Abergele. 

85, 101. · · 
SHARPE, C. \YI., R.C.A., Laird School of Art, Park Road North, 

Birkenhead. 87, 91, 93, 97, 104. 
SMITH, Grainger, R.C.A., 2, Marine Terrace, Wallasey. 56, 61, 

175, 176. 
Spanton, Miss M. M., c/o Bourlet, 17, Nassau Street, London, W.1. 

117. 
TEASDALE, P. M., R.C.A., c/o Valley Cott., Spitalcroft, Knares­

borough. 64, 131. 
THOMPSON, Mrs. C. D:, R.C.A., Lynwood, Huyton, Liverpool. 

105, 125, 135, 136. 
Tarr, Jas. C., 175, Dashwood Ave., High Wycombe, Bucks. 47, 59. 
Tozer, Robert, Durrants Hill House, Heme! Hempstead, Herts. 114. 
VAN DER VEEN, C. \YI., R.C.A., R.A.F., 925 Squadron, Man-

chester. 
Van Bake!, Mrs. N., 2, Hillview House, Holly Lodge Estate, High­

gate, N.6. 192. 

26 

INDEX TO EXHIBITORS 

\\ EA VER, H.P., R.C.A., R.B.A., Hillside House, Lyth Hill, Shrews­
bury. 66, 67, 68, 72. 

W/EDG\Y/OOD, G. H., A.R.C.A., :tl.E., 85, Rupert Road, Roby, 
Liverpool. 177. 

WHEWELL, H., R.C.A., Southbrook Close, Gomshall, Surrey. 
\Y/IFFEN, A. K., R.C.A., 7, Roman Rd., Meols, Hoylake. 182. 
WILLIAMS, Miss M. L., R.C.A., 108, Hamilton Terrace, London, 

N.W.8. 122, 123, 124. 
WILLIAMS, H . Hughes, R.C.A., Llanerchymedd, Anglesey. 133. 
WILSON, E. M., A.R.C.A., 9, Faraday Road, London, \Y/.3. 
WOODS, A., A.R.C.A., 3, Farringdon Lane, Ribbleton, Preston. 
Wnrd, Leonard, 72, Reddings Road, Moseley, Birmingham 13. 

98, 171. 
Westlake, W. V., 13, Church Road, Ashford, Middx. 54. 
\Y/ilson, Dr. G. H. A., Maenan Abbey, Llanrwst. 187 
Wilson, Mrs. M. E., Pendell Court, Bletchingley, Surrey. 6, 35. 
Woollaston, L., 51, Manor Court Road, Hanwell, \Y/.7. 26. 
Wright, H. \YI., 22, Lumley Road, Walsall, Staffs. 141. 
Young, R. L., A.R.C.A. (Lond.), Ty'r Odyn, Golan, Garn Dol­

benmaen. 115, 170. 
Young, \YI. P., Ty'r Odyn, Golan, Garn Dolbenmaen. 30. 

27 



GENERAL INFORMATION FOR VISITORS 

Picture Post Cards and Letter Cards of, and Guides. to Plas 

Mawr are on Sale at the Gate and the Curator's Office. 

Cloak Rooms .for Ladies and Gentlemen are provided off the 
Victoria Room. 

The Council of the Academy will esteem the co-operation of 

visitors in preventing damage by writing on the walls or cutting the 

woodwork, and also in minimising the spreading of litter. 

In view of the danger from fire, smoking in the building is 
prohibited. 


